
Car Rate Rule Detail CAR000RUR0000 Version 3 
This document details the Car Rate Rule Detail CAR000RUR0000 Version 3.  All users MUST be 
converted to this new version no later than April 15, 2002, at which time the older versions for Car 
Rule will not be supported.  Compatible with Car Shop and Car Quote Version 4  

 
This message defines the response to a Car Rate/Rule Response (CF*Rnn) (CQ*Rnn) entry 
Example: CQ*R1 
 
Segment ID GDSRRD 
Nesting Level 0 - Mandatory/Optional Flag O - Repeat Factor 001 
Element 

ID 
Data 
Type 

Min  
Size 

Max 
Size 

Mandatory
/Optional 

Repeat 
Factor 

Description Example 

012K C 1 63 O 999 Response Header “*RATE RULE Detail” 
001X C 1 3 O 001 Vendor Code ZE 
012N C 1 10 O 001 Vendor Name HERTZ 
012O C 1 1 O 001 Direct-connect (DCS & DCA) If Rule S=Sell A=Avail 

B=Both  
012Q C 1 1 O 001 Vendor Desk Location Indicator N=Non Airport, 

I-In, F-Shuttle off, 
S=Shuttle in O=Shuttle On   

01DK C 4 5 O 004 Opening Time 0000 
01DL C 4 5 O 004 Closing Time 2359 
01XC C    1 4 O 001 Location Owner “Corp” or “Fran” 
00XN C 3 5 O 001 Pick-Up City DFW 
02HW C 1 25 O 001 Location “C001” 
003E C 1 26 O 001 Pick-Up Point Name DALLAS FT WORTH 
00XO C 3 5 O 001 Drop-Off City DFW 
00XP C 4 4 O 001 Pick-Up Time (hhmm) 1100 
00XQ C 4 4 O 001 Drop-Off Time (hhmm) 1400 
00XR C 4 5 O 001 Pick-Up Date (ddmmm) 29NOV 
00XS C 4 5 O 001 Drop-Off Date (ddmmm) 26NOV 
02FI C 1 5 O 001 Number of Rental Days 11 
02FJ C 1 5 O 001 Number of Rental hours 1 
003A C 1 4 O 005 Car Type Code ECAR 

 
Segment ID RULCAL ( for Total Pricing) 
Nesting Level 1 - Mandatory/Optional Flag O - Repeat Factor 002 
This segment contains rate information. 
Element 

ID 
Data 
Type 

Min. 
Size 

Max 
Size 

Mandatory
/Optional 

Repeat 
Factor 

Description Example 

003B C 1 15 O 001 Car Rate 429.99 
00WW C 1 10 O 001 Mileage Allowance 700 
02FP C 1 3 O 001 Number of occurrences of Car 

rate 
1 

02FQ C 1 13 O 001 Car Rate times number of 
occurrences 

429.99 

02FR C 1 15 O 001 Mileage Allowance times 
number of occurrences 

700 

00WZ C 1 18 O 001 Mileage Charge .29 
00X0 C 1 13 O 001 Extra Day Rate 85.00 
00X1 C 1 5 O 001 Extra Day Mileage Allowance 100 
02FS C 1 3 O 001 Number of occurrences of Extra 

Day Rate 
4 

02FT C 1 13 O 001 Extra Day rate times number of 
occurrences 

340.00 

02FU C 1 15 O 001 Extra Day Mileage allowance 
times number of occurrences 

400 

00X2 C 1 13 O 001 Extra Hour Rate 28.34 
00X3 C 1 5 O 001 Extra Hour Mileage Allowance 33 
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02FV C 1 3 O 001 Number of occurrences of Extra 

Hour rate 
“” 

02FW C 1 13 O 001 Extra Hour rate times number of 
occurrences 

“” 

02FX C 1 15 O 001 Extra Hour mileage allowance 
times number of occurrences 

“” 

00VK C 1 14 O 001 Drop Off Charge 35.00 
02FY C 1 20 O 001 Subtotal 450.00 
02FZ C 1 7 O 001 Total Mileage allowance  1100 
0117 C 1 20 O 001 Approximate Total Price 900.00 
00US C 1 3 O 001 Currency Code USD 
01YA C 1 3 O 001 Drop Charge Currency USD 

 
Segment ID GDSMAN (Mandatory Charges) 
Nesting Level 0 - Mandatory/Optional Flag O - Repeat Factor 030 
Element 

ID 
Data 
Type 

Min. 
Size 

Max. 
Size 

Mandatory
/Optional 

Repeat 
Factor 

Description Example 

02G0 C 1 33 O 001 Mandatory Fee/Tax/Surcharge 10 Pct Concession 
02G1 C 1 14 O 001 Mandatory Fee/Tax/S amount 15.00 

 
Segment ID GDSATP (Approximate Total Price) 
Nesting Level 0 - Mandatory/Optional Flag O - Repeat Factor 001 
Element 

ID 
Data 
Type 

Min. 
Size 

Max. 
Size 

Mandatory
/Optional 

Repeat 
Factor 

Description Example 

02G2 C 1 63 O 003 Inclusive Rate detail  
02G3 C 1 63 O 001 Guarantee CC Required TEXT “” 
 
Segment ID GDSBAS  
Nesting Level 0 - Mandatory/Optional Flag O - Repeat Factor 001 
Element 

ID 
Data 
Type 

Min. 
Size 

Max. 
Size 

Mandatory
/Optional 

Repeat 
Factor 

Description Example 

00X5 C 1 3 O 001 Number of Advance Booking 
Days 

7 

00X6 C 1 3 O 001 Number of Advance Booking 
Hours 

12 

00X7 C 1 3 O 001 Minimum Rental Days 1 
00X8 C 1 3 O 001 Maximum Rental Days 99 
00X9 C 1 3 O 001 Maximum Rental Period 99 
00XA C 2 5 O 001 Pick-Up By Time (Military Time) 0700 
00XB C 2 5 O 001 Pick-Up After Time (Military 

Time) 
1200 

00XC C 2 5 O 001 Return by Time (Military Time) 1700 
00XD C 2 5 O 001 Return after Time (Military Time) 1300 
00XE C 7 7 O 001 Overnight Required Indicator NNNNNNN 
 
Segment ID GDSDEP  (Deposit Rule) 
Nesting Level 0 - Mandatory/Optional Flag O - Repeat Factor 001 
Element 

ID 
Data 
Type 

Min. 
Size 

Max 
Size 

Mandatory
/Optional 

Repeat 
Factor 

Description Example 

00XK C 1 9 O 001 Deposit Charge 50.00 
00US C 1 3 O 001 Currency Code USD 
00XL C 1 3 O 001 Deposit Advance Days 14 
00XJ C 1 63 O 001 Rule Text PAYMENT MUST.... 
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Segment ID GDSGAR (Guarantee Rate Rule) 
Nesting Level 0 - Mandatory/Optional Flag O - Repeat Factor 001 
Element 

ID 
Data 
Type 

Min. 
Size 

Max. 
Size 

Mandatory
/Optional 

Repeat 
Factor 

Description Example 

00XM C 1 3 O 001 Guarantee Days 365 
00II C 6 9 O 001 Effective Date  15JUN95 
00IJ C 6 9 O 001 Discontinue Date  15JUN96 
01EF C 1 6 O 001 From/Begin/Effect Time 0700 
01EG C 1 6 O 001 To/End/Discontinue Time 2359 
00XJ C 1 63 O 001 Rule Text CAR MUST BE.... 
 
Segment ID GDSMIS (Miscellaneous Rule) 
Nesting Level 0 - Mandatory/Optional Flag O - Repeat Factor 001 
Element 

ID 
Data 
Type 

Min. 
Size 

Max 
Size 

Mandatory
/Optional 

Repeat 
Factor 

Description Example 

00XJ C 1 63 O 026 Rule Text CAR MUST BE REFUELED 
 
Segment ID GDSRCD (Rate Code Rule) 
Nesting Level 0 - Mandatory/Optional Flag O - Repeat Factor 002 
Element 

ID 
Data 
Type 

Min. 
Size 

Max 
Size 

Mandatory
/Optional 

Repeat 
Factor 

Description Example 

00XJ C 1 63 O 001 Rule Text GOVERNMENT RATE.... 
 
Segment ID GDSVIW  (Viewer ship Rule) 
Nesting Level 0 - Mandatory/Optional Flag O - Repeat Factor 001 
Element 

ID 
Data 
Type 

Min. 
Size 

MaxS
ize 

Mandatory
/Optional 

Repeat 
Factor 

Description Example 

00XJ C 1 63 O 012 Rule Text FREE UPGRADE 
 
Segment ID GDSTRL   
Nesting Level 0 - Mandatory/Optional Flag O - Repeat Factor 001 
Element 

ID 
Data 
Type 

Min. 
Size 

Max. 
Size 

Mandatory
/Optional 

Repeat 
Factor 

Description Example 

02G4 C 1 63 O 010 Note APPROXIMATE RENTAL. 
012L C 1 63 O 999 Response Trailer “TO REDISPLAY RATES.” 
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Sample Rate Rule Detail  
 
ZI AVIS                   *DETAIL RETURNED VIA DIRECT CONNECT   
DENVER                    SHUTTLE–IN       HOURS 0000-2359      
                          15NOV WED 1030A  CORPORATE LOCATION   
COLORADO SPRINGS          25NOV SAT 1130P  RENTAL  11DAYS  0HRS 
RATE CODE – 2L            MVAR –RATES IN USD/CONVERTED FROM CAD 
--------------------------------------------------------------- 
RATE PLAN IN USD            MI APPLY     EQUALS    MI       CHG 
 WEEKLY           429.99   700  1        429.99   700       .29 
 XTRA DAY          85.00   100  4        340.00   400          
 XTRA HOUR         28.34    33                                   
                        SUBTOTAL         769.99  1100       .29 
                     DROP CHARGE           0.00 
MANDATORY FEES AND TAXES                                        
 10 PCT CONCESSION FEE                    77.00           
 1.60 USD PER DY FACILITY USAGE           17.60           
 13.05  PCT STATE TAX                    112.83           
--------------------------------------------------------------- 
APPROX RENTAL COST 11DAYS                977.42   1100      .29 
RATE INCLUDES: 1 LINE OF 48 CHARACTERS  
2 LINES OF 63 CHARACTERS EACH THAT DEFINES WHAT EXTRA ITEMS 
ARE INCLUDED IN THE RATE I.E. CDW OR CHILD SEAT OR CONCESSION  
--------------------------------------------------------------  
WEEKLY PROMO RATE CODE TEXT UP TO A MAX OF 61 CHARACTERS  
15NOV WED 1030A – PICKUP AFTER 0922  PICKUP BY    1300 
25NOV SAT 1130P – RETURN AFTER 0900  RETURN BY    2359  
ADVANCE BOOKING - 001HOURS           OVERNIGHT REQUIRED  -  SA 
MINIMUM DAYS    - 05                 PLAN MAX DAYS       -   5  
                                     MAXIMUM RENTAL DAYS - 028  
GUARANTEE BOOKING WITH VI MC IK AX DS CB 
DPST AMOUNT     - USD 123456789 DUE 123 DAYS PRIOR TO RENTAL 
     PLUS ONE LINE OF INFORMATION FOR 55 CHARACTERS  
GUAR RATE IS FOR 365 DAYS FROM BOOKING DATE   
     RATE GUARANTEED 
MISC MUST RETURN TO THE SAME STATION        
     MAXIMUM OF 12 LINES 55 CHARACTERS EACH 
VIEW 2 LINES OF VIEWSHIP RULES 55 CHARACTERS EACH 
--------------------------------------------------------------. 
CURRENCY ABOVE CONVERTED FROM THE FOLLOWING 
RATE PLAN IN USD            MI APPLY     EQUALS    MI      XCHG 
 WEEKLY           660.24   700   1       660.24   700       .45 
 XTRA DAY         130.51   100   4       522.07   400          
 XTRA HOUR         43.51    33                                  
                        SUBTOTAL        1182.23  1100       .45 
                     DROP CHARGE           0.00 
MANDATORY FEES AND TAXES                                        
 10 PCT CONCESSION FEE                   118.23           
 1.60 USD PER DY FACILITY USAGE           27.02           
 13.05  PCT STATE TAX                    173.25           
--------------------------------------------------------------- 
APPROX RENTAL COST 11 DAYS              1500.82   1100      .45 
--------------------------------------------------------------- 
NOTE-APPROXIMATE RENTAL CHARGES ARE BASED ON INFORMATION  
     AVAILABLE AT TIME OF BOOKING. CHARGES FOR OPTIONAL  
     SERVICES FUEL,INSURANCE,WAIVERS,ETC. ARE NOT INCLUDED.  
     ADDITIONAL FEES OR SURCHARGES MAY BE APPLIED AT THE TIME  
     OF RENTAL. CHARGES FOR ADDITIONAL OR UNDERAGE DRIVERS MAY  
     BE LEVIED IF APPLICABLE. SEE LOCAL POLICY FOR ADDITIONAL  
     INFORMATION AND RESTRICTIONS. 
 
TO REDISPLAY RATES ENTER CQ* 
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Sample CAR000RUR0000  
 
Input  CF*R5   
MDR CAR000RU

R00000 
03 CAR RULE RESP (CQ,CF)  Input:Message: 

†††A††1234†CF*R5 
GDSRRD  Nesting Level 0  
 012K RESPONSE HEADER "*DETAIL RETURNED VIA DIRECT CONNECT " 
 001X Vendor Code "ZI" 
 012N VENDOR NAME "AVIS" 
 012O DIRECT CONNECT (DCS & DCA) 

IND 
"B" 

 012Q VENDOR DESK LOCATION IND "S" 
 01DK Opening time "0000" 
 01DL Closing time "2359" 
 01XC Location Owner “Corp”  
 00XN PICK-UP CITY "DEN" 
 003E Pick Up Point Name "" 
 00XO DROP-OFF CITY "COS" 
 00XP PICK-UP TIME (HHMM) "1030" 
 00XQ DROP-OFF TIME (HHMM) "1130P” 
 00XR PICK-UP DATE (DDMMM) "15NOV" 
 00XS DROP-OFF DATE (DDMMM) "25NOV" 
 02FI Number of Rental Days "11" 
 02FJ Number of Rental Hours "0" 
 003A Car Type Code "MVAR" 
RULCAL  Nesting Level  1  
 003B Car Rate "429.99" 
 00WW MILEAGE ALLOWANCE "700" 
 02FP Number of occurrences of Car rate 1 
 02FQ Car Rate times number of occurrences 429.99 
 02FR Mileage Allowance times number of 

occurrences 
700 

 00WZ MILEAGE CHARGE ".29" 
 00X0 EXTRA DAY RATE "85.00" 
 00X1 EXTRA DAY MILEAGE ALLOWANCE "100" 
 02FS Number of occurrences of Extra Day 

Rate 
4 

 02FT Extra Day rate times number of 
occurrences 

340.00 

 02FU Extra Day Mileage allowance times 
number of occurrences 

400 

 00X2 EXTRA HOUR RATE "28.34" 
 00X3 EXTRA HOUR MILEAGE 

ALLOWANCE 
"33 

 02FV Number of occurrences of Extra Hour 
Rate 

‘”” 

 02FW Extra Hour rate times number of 
occurrences 

“” 

 02FX Extra Hour Mileage allowance times 
number of occurrences 

“” 

 00VK DROP OFF CHARGE "" 
 02FY Subtotal 769.99 
 02FZ Total Mileage allowance  1100 
 0117 Approximate Total Price 977.42 
 00US CURRENCY CODE "USD" 
GDSMAN  Nesting Level  0  
 02G0 Mandatory Charge Label 10 PCT CONNESSION 
 02G1 Mandatory Fee 77.00 
GDSMAN  Nesting Level  0  
 02G0 Mandatory Charge Label 1.60 USE PER DY FACILITY USAGE 
 02G1 Mandatory Fee 17.60 
GDSMAN  Nesting Level  0  
 02G0 Mandatory Charge Label 13.05 PCT STATE TAX 
 02G1 Mandatory Fee 112.93 
RULCAL  Nesting Level  0  
 003B Car Rate "660.24" 

Car Rule CAR000RUR000 Version 3  Page  5 Document updated  : 1/7/02 
Message Definition Record  



 00WW MILEAGE ALLOWANCE "700" 
 02FP Number of occurrences of Car rate 1 
 02FQ Car Rate times number of occurrences 660.24 
 02FR Mileage Allowance times number of 

occurrences 
700 

 00WZ MILEAGE CHARGE ".45" 
 00X0 EXTRA DAY RATE "130.51" 
 00X1 EXTRA DAY MILEAGE ALLOWANCE "100" 
 02FS Number of occurrences of Extra Day 

Rate 
4 

 02FT Extra Day rate times number of 
occurrences 

522.07 

 02FU Extra Day Mileage allowance times 
number of occurrences 

400 

 00X2 EXTRA HOUR RATE "43.51" 
 00X3 EXTRA HOUR MILEAGE 

ALLOWANCE 
"33 

 02FV Number of occurrences of Extra Day 
Rate 

‘”” 

 02FW Extra Day rate times number of 
occurrences 

“” 

 02FX Extra Day Mileage allowance times 
number of occurrences 

“” 

 00VK DROP OFF CHARGE "" 
 02FY Subtotal 1182.23 
 02FZ Total Mileage allowance  1100 
 0117 Approximate Total Price 1500.82 
 00US CURRENCY CODE "CAD" 
GDSMAN  Nesting Level  0  
 02G0 Mandatory Charge Label 10 PCT CONNESSION 
 02G1 Mandatory Fee 118.23 
GDSMAN  Nesting Level  0  
 02G0 Mandatory Charge Label 1.60 USE PER DY FACILITY USAGE 
 02G1 Mandatory Fee 27.02 
GDSMAN  Nesting Level  0  
 02G0 Mandatory Charge Label 13.05 PCT STATE TAX 
 02G1 Mandatory Fee 173.25 
GDSATP    
 02G2 Rate Includes Text “1 LINE OF 48 CHARACTERS ” 
   2LINES OF 63 CHARACTERS EACH THAT DEFINES 

WHAT EXTRA ITEMS 
   ARE INCLUDED IN THE RATE I.E. CDW OR CHILD 

SEAT OR CONCESSION 
 02G3 Guarantee CC Text “GUARANTEE BOOKING WITH VI MC IK AX DS CB  
 
GDSBAS  Nesting Level  0  
 00X5 NUMBER OF ADVANCE BOOKING 

DAYS 
"" 

 00X6 NUMBER OF ADVANCE BOOKING 
HOURS 

"1" 

 00X7 MINIMUM RENTAL DAYS "05" 
 00X8 MAXIMUM RENTAL DAYS "5" 
 00X9 MAXIMUM RENTAL PERIOD "028" 
 00XA PICK-UP BY TIME (MILITARY TIME) "1300" 
 00XB PICK-UP AFTER TIME (MILITARY 

TIME) 
"0922" 

 00XC RETURN BY TIME (MILITARY TIME) "2359" 
 00XD RETURN AFTER TIME (MILITARY 

TIME) 
"0900" 

 00XE OVERNIGHT REQUIRED 
INDICATOR 

"SA" 

GDSRCD  Nesting Level  0  
 00XJ RULE TEXT RATE CODE – 2L 
GDSRCD  Nesting Level  0  
 00XJ RULE TEXT “WEEKLY PROMO RATE CODE TEXT UP TO A MAX 

OF 61 CHARACTERS “ 
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GDSDEP  Nesting Level 0  
 00XK Deposit Charge  “123456789” 
 00US Currency Code USD 
 00XL Deposit Advance Days DUE 123 PRIOR TO RENTAL 
 00XJ Rule Text “PLUS ONE LINE OF INFORMATION FOR 55 

CHARACTERS” 
GDSGAR  Nesting Level  0  
 00XM GUARANTEE DAYS "365" 
 00II Effective Date   
 00IJ Discontinue Date   
 01EF From/Begin/Effect Time  
 01EG To/End/Discontinue Time  
 00XJ RULE TEXT ‘RATE GUARANTEED” 
GDSMIS  Nesting Level  0  
 00XJ RULE TEXT "MUST RETURN TO THE SAME STATION " 
   "MAXIMUM OF 12 LINES 55 CHARACTERS EACH " 
GDSVIW  Nesting Level 0  
 00XJ RULE TEXT ‘2 LINES OF VIEWERSHIP RULES 55 CHARACTERS 

EACH” 
GDSTRL  Nesting Level  0  
 02G4 NOTE “APPROXIMATE RENTAL CHARGES ARE BASED ON 

INFORMATION”  
   “AVAILABLE AT TIME OF BOOKING. CHARGES FOR  

OPTIONAL” 
   “SERVICES FUEL, INSURANCE , WAIVERS,,ETC. 

ARE NOT INCLUDED.” 
   “ADDITIONAL FEES OR SURCHARGES MAY BE 

APPLIED AT THE TIME” 
   “OF RENTAL. CHARGES FOR ADDITIONAL OR 

UNDERAGE DRIVERS MAY” 
   “BE LEVIED IF APPLICABLE. SEE LOCAL POLICY 

FOR ADDITIONAL “ 
   “INFORMATION AND RESTRICTIONS.” 
 012L Response Trailer “TO REDISPLAY RATES ENTER CQ*” 
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